



MATTHEW RODBIQUEZ ECRETARY FOR INVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

## Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

June 21, 2018

Mr. William Curtas Anadite California Restoration Trust P.O. BOX 1399 South Gate, CA 90280

## **EXPIRATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS – FORMER ANADITE SOUTH** GATE FACILITY, 10647 GARFIELD AVENUE, SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA (FILE NO. 97-019, ORDER NO. R4-2011-0036, CI NO. 8685, GLOBAL ID WDR100000235)

Dear Mr. Curtas:

On February 3, 2011, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board), informed you that the subject discharge, at the site referenced above, is regulated under Regional Board Order No. R4-2011-0036 (Order), which specifies your Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs).

In a letter dated March 12, 2018 from Ms. Sibel Tekce, on behalf of the Anadite California Restoration Trust, you notified the Regional Board that no WDR-permitted discharge has been conducted since 2016 and you requested immediate termination of the WDR. In addition, according to the Regional Board's records, no Report of Waste Discharge has been filed since issuance of the Order on February 3, 2011 for the issuance of new waste discharge requirements.

Please note that the Order expired on February 3, 2016 (see page 8 of the Order). There is no need to terminate an expired Order.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Manager, Mr. Peter Raftery at (213) 620-6156 (Peter Raftery@waterboards.ca.gov), or the Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit, Dr. Eric Wu at (213) 576-6683 (Eric.Wu@waterboards.ca.gov).

Sincerely,

Deborah J. Smith **Executive Officer** 

cc (via email): Ms. Shu-Fang Peng Orr, SWRCB, Division of Drinking Water Mr. Mark Stuart, California Department of Water Resources Ms. Gladis Deras, City of South Gate, Public Works Department Mr. John Didun, Anadite South Gate Mr. Ted Johnson, Water Replenishment District of Southern California Ms. Sibel Tekce, CDM Smith

MADELYN GLICKFELD, CHAIR | DEBORAH J. SMITH, EXECUTIVE OFFICER